TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM491188

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/12/2016	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Townshend Group LLC		09/13/2018	Limited Liability Company: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	New BDK, LLC	
Street Address:	2222 NE Oregon Street, Unit 109	
City:	Portland	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97232	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OREGON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4738121	BREW DR. KOMBUCHA
Registration Number:	4758954	BREW DR. KOMBUCHA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5032247329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032247529

Email: nita@dascenzoiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: lan D. Gates

Address Line 1: 1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1555

DASCENZO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, P.C. Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BDK 224
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	lan D. Gates
SIGNATURE:	/lan D. Gates/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Brew Dr. Confirmatory Assignment - redacted for recordation (BDK 224)#page1.tif source=Brew Dr. Confirmatory Assignment - redacted for recordation (BDK 224)#page2.tif source=Brew Dr. Confirmatory Assignment - redacted for recordation (BDK 224)#page3.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment is by and between Brew Dr. Holdings, LLC ("BDH"), an Oregon limited liability company with Oregon Registry Number 719978-95, The Townshend Group LLC ("TTG"), an Oregon limited liability company with Oregon Registry Number 1165588-91, and Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC ("BDK"), an Oregon limited liability company with Oregon Registry Number 1182152-92, collectively the Parties. This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment shall have an effective date of February 12, 2016.

WHEREAS, BDH was formerly named Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC but is a distinct entity from BDK.

WHEREAS, BDK was formerly named New BDK, LLC.

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2016, BDH and TTG entered into an Admission and Contribution Agreement ("the ACA"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein, and an Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("the BDH-to-TTG-AAA"), attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein, collectively in which BDH assigned to TTG all of BDH's then assets and liabilities other than as relating to one identified contract.

WHEREAS, subsequently on February 12, 2016, TTG and BDK entered into a Subscription and Contribution Agreement ("the SCA"), attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein, and an Assignment and Assumption Agreement ("the TTG-to-BDK-AAA"), attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein, collectively in which TTG assigned to BDK the assets and liabilities acquired from BDH by way of the ACA and the BDH-to-TTG-AAA.

WHEREAS, the ACA, the BDH-to-TTG-AAA, the SCA, and the TTG-to-BDK-AAA are collectively referred to as "the Closing Documents."

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Further Acts provisions of the Closing Documents, BDK requests that the Parties execute this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to confirm that BDK owns all trademarks owned by BDH as of February 12, 2016, together with the corresponding goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

BDK (formerly New BDK, LLC) owns and shall own the entire right, title, and interest to the various marks owned and used by BDH (formerly Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC) as of February 12, 2016, including (but not limited to) the marks identified in the attached Schedule of Registered Marks, as well as stylized versions and variations thereof, together with the corresponding goodwill of BDH (formerly Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC) connected with the use of and symbolized by the marks, as well as to the corresponding U.S. trademark and service mark registrations identified in the Schedule of Registered Marks.

To the extent necessary, BDH (formerly Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC) and TTG hereby individually and collectively assign and agree to assign to BDK (formerly New BDK, LLC) the entire right, title, and interest to the various marks owned and used by BDH as of February 12, 2016, including (but not limited to) the marks identified in the attached Schedule of Registered Marks, as well as stylized versions and variations thereof, together with the corresponding goodwill of BDH (formerly Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC) connected with the use of and symbolized by the marks, as well as to the corresponding U.S. trademark and service mark registrations identified in the Schedule of Registered Marks.

Brew Dr. Holdings, LLC The Townshend Group LLC Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC (formerly Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC) (formerly New BDK, LLC) Matthew Thomas Eric Houst Enc Hoest Sign: Sign: Sign: Matthew Thomas Eric Hoest Eric Hoest Name: Name: Name: Owner Title: Title: Title: 8/7/2018 12:45:22 PM PDT 9/13/2018 9:26:45 PM 9/13/2018 9:26:45 PM PDT Date: Date: Date:

SCHEDULE OF REGISTERED MARKS

Mark	Registration
BREW DR. KOMBUCHA	U.S. Reg. No. 4,738,121
BREW DR. KOMBUCHA	U.S. Reg. No. 4,758,954

Exhibits Redacted

TRADEMARK REEL: 006490 FRAME: 0512

RECORDED: 09/24/2018